

No. 23-411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL RELIGIOUS
BROADCASTERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL P. FARRIS
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS
660 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 210
Washington, DC 20001
(571) 359-6000
mfarris@nrb.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Historical Comparisons Affirm the
Tyrannical Nature of Government Efforts
to Suppress Protected Speech. 7

II. Suppression of Abolitionist Literature 8

III. Free Speech Advocacy in the Post World
War I Era 10

IV. Coming Full Circle..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. State of Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	5
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	5
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023).....	3, 6
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	2
<i>National Rifle Association v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, <i>How Conservatives Weaponized the First Amendment</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 30, 2018).....	13
---	----

Alexander Meiklejohn, <i>Free Speech And Its Relation to Self-Government</i> (1948)	2
Catherine L. Fisk, <i>A Progressive Labor Vision of the First Amendment: Past As Prologue</i> , 118 COLUM. L. REV. 2057 (2018)	13
David Yassky, <i>Eras of the First Amendment</i> , 91 COLUM. L. REV. 1699 (1991)	9, 10
Louis Michael Seidman, <i>Can Free Speech Be Progressive?</i> , 118 COLUM. L. REV. 2219 (2018).....	13
Richard W. Steele, <i>Fear of the Mob and Faith in Government in Free Speech Discourse, 1919-1941</i> , 38 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 55 (1994).....	11, 12
